

N

FILL IN AND SIGN WITH INK

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT FOR HEATING, COOKING OR POWER EQUIPMENT

The undersigned hereby applies for a permit to install the following heating, cooking or power equipment in accord-ance with the Laws of Maine, the Building Code of the City of Poriland, and the following specifications:

New Building

General Description of Work

To install AST-72-126 Hund water h. ator in basement

IF HEATER, OR POWER BOILER

IF HEATER, OR FOU Location of appliance <u>basement</u> Any i.urnable materia	1 in floer surface or beneath? ILLERERE NO
Location of appliance <u>basement</u> Any turnable materia If so, how protected?	
If so, how protected?	rasing top of furnace
The standard pint in the route of the	
at this and the 21:321	and ber hour
Size of chimicy lide interview to chimical figure for the supplied to the appliance to insure property will sufficient fresh air be supplied to the appliance to insure property.	r and safe combustion?
Will Subscene to the	

	IF CIL BURNER Labelled by underwriters' laboratories?	••
Name and type of burner		
Will operator be always in attendance that	Size of vent pipe	
T with of oil storage	NO	
Low water shut off	y flame?	
Will all tanks be more than nye rest to the tanks	for furnace burners	
Total capacity of any existing one of	IF COOKING APPLIANCE	
	A sharphly material ill noor surrace of	

s	Any burnable national in noor
Location of appliance	Height of Legs, if any
If so, how protected?	Distance to combustible material from top of appliance?
Skirting at boltom of appliance:	From top of smokepipe
The street of appliance	FIOID SIGS and other
Ctas of chimney full	Other connections to the Forced or gravity?
To head to be provided?	If so, how vented ?
15 how vented?	If so, how vented?

MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT OR SPECIAL INFORMATION If gas fired

Mr. Heber A. Lane of Portland Gas Light Co. says the heater will be equipped with automatic pilot calculated to shut off gas supply in case pilot light is

extinguished

APPROVED:

CIT 188 1M MAINE PRINTING CO.

INSPECTION COPY

alle 7/5/51 -

2.

Will there be in charge of the above work a person competent to see that the State and City requirements pertaining thereto are observed? yes

00957

Portland Gas Light Co.,

Signature of Installer By = Meber - 2 Louis

NOTES 117 1.5 Approved 11/7/56 Date of permit Owner Butter Location 56 2 Conc Permit No. 56/95-7 12. 5 1.1 5 11/ 22 U. 1 ĥ

Ear 10, 1936

1.00

2 563 congress St. - "Iterations at Paster Block Smeathers (e. 8

d. f. and i tong 57 Bu barr 6. Seston, fass.

Cocles to: charm. torode (Saundors, Derestron, Socilos / Pappos

-ontioner-

K.

File lotter is to be taken as not orientian to themse only with ment that of which and it with pertains to a perily states of the materiar walls of the building. The falmes of a confi encoursessed by this for a term in the in the crited because of insufficient time for a config against the returned.

The lat , farring and abaced is to a provised and - slied 1. to caner insteaded in the architect's latter to your city by of Jay 9th, 1956.

Lat god iterian aco a to constant that the particul penall rade will only be the in place by the later to be paced and both on its whiled into the constant is place by the later to the rade, will be to be the the Farbor-duplus wills, which are to the rade, will be standard the first bide of the parell match. It is constant to the great for to the substant the rate parell match. It is constant to the great for to the substant the rate of the firstly in place with the experiment to the substant the rate of corrected bill not according the great for mould, then there there a turk be accepted—aven to wining the great is to the late if that is necessary to be the rade from being canboated.

Very truly yours,

Corren decould Leopector of tailings

1200/0

STEVENS AND SAUNDERS ARCHITECTS 187 MILDLE STREET · PORTLAND 3, MAINE

Members of the American Inclusive of Architects Jr an Hovar D Stevens Jr, unin Stevens 2nd Jay Ooper Saunders

12 24 10 1955

May 9, 1956

J.F. Rand & Son, Inc. U 57 Sudbury Street Boston, Massachusetts

Re: Baxter Building, Inc.

Gentlemen:

The following method for application of metal lath and plaster work for the exterior of the building on the above referenced project covering work as indicated on Sheets 2, 3, 1, 2-02, and 2-03 dated March 30, 1956 is hereby approved l' u of method originally specified:

There stuces work is applied direct to massary. Lath shall by galvanized expanded metal weighing 3.4 pounds per square yard, 3/8" diamond meth secured to existing massary with 2" cadmium plated massary nails, applied 6" on center verticelly and 12" on center horizontally. The lath shall be fur, ed out from the face of the massary approximately 3/1t" using a galvanized steel pencil rod wire spaced 12" on center inserted vertically underneath the metal lath before the massary nails are driven home.

After the pencil rods have been inserted the misonry mp s shall be driven tight in order to hold both the mesh and rod in a firm position Expanded metal lath shall be lapped one over the other a m. impm of 1/2" at all edges. Lathing on new brick work shall be done in the same manner as above method used for old brick work, except that the masonry nails shall be 1^{km} long instead of 2".

Stucco work as indicated on Sheet No. 2-02 at the spandrels and over exisiing cast iron ornamental spandwels, shall be accomplished by the usual suspension system of 14" and 3/4" channels all wolded and the expanded metal lath tied to the expansion system by means of No. 18 galvanized wire securely tied.

Note: The foregoing specification deletes by inferance the note pertaining to metal furring and lething for stucco on Sheet No. 2-02.

Sincerely yours,

Eduin C. Dave

Edwin C. Ward

INSPECTION COPY

Approved : c 10-150 *C Marks

Inspector of Buildings



Description of Proposed Work

To change venee; and other finish details of Bell Shops as per plans of Freeport, Marble & Tile Co., Inc .-- Plans Sheets 1 & 2, both dated 3/12/56

Amast not resure in Mc. Cach of time Tr chacke www. 7/,7/52 D

Inspector of Buildings

etails	of	New	W	ork	
--------	----	-----	---	-----	--

ls any plumbing involved in thi	s work?	. Is any e	electrical work in	volved in this work	
Height average grade to top of	plate	Height aver	age grade to high	est point of roof	·· ·· ·····
Size, front depth	No. stories	solid or	filled land?	earth or	rock?
Material of foundation		ckness, top	lottom	cellar	
Material of underpinning	<i>.</i>	Height		Thickness	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Kind of roof	. Rise per foot	Rooi co	overing		
No. of chimneys	Material of chimneys			. of lining	
Framing lumber—Kind	······ ·· ·· ·· ·	Dressed	or fuil size?	···· ··· ···· ···	
Corner posts Si	lls . G:rt or	ledger board?		. Size	
Girders Size	Columns under	girders	Size		n centers
Studs (outside walls and carr	ying partitions) 2x4 16*	O. C. Bridging	g in every floor a	nd flat roof span ov	er 8 feet.
Joists and rafters:	1st floor	, 2nd	, 3rd	. , roof	· ····
On centers:	1st floor	, 2nd	, 3rd	, roof	··· ···
Maximum span:	1st floor.	, 2nd	, 3 - đ	ton Building	n o
Approved :			J.	F. Rand & Son	
·····		Sigi	nature of Ouncr	Hy: Carla	nc. Bergstrom
					U

INSPECTION COPY

Approveć : C-10-15- 5C-Marks

APPLICATION FOR AMENDMENT TO PERMIT Amendment No.

Portland, Maine, April 5, 1956

To the INSPECTOR OF BUILDINGS, PORTLAND, MAINE

The undersigned hereby applies for amendment to Permit No. 55/1818 pertaining to the building or structure comprised in the original application in accordance with the Laws of the State of Maine, the Building Code and Zoning Ordinance of the City of Portland, plans and specifi ations, if any, submitted herewith, and the following s ecifications:

Location 562 Congress St.	Within Fire Limits? v	es Dist. No. 1
Owner's name and address . Baxter Building, Inc.,	istos Pachios	Telephone
Owner's name and address . Baxter Building, Inc.,	Life Insurance C.	477 Concress St. Telephone
Contractor's name and address J. F. E. nd & Son,	bury St. Boston	Telephone
Architect	Plans filed	No. of sheets
Proposed use of buildingat and offices		No. families
Last use	•••••••	No. families
Increased cost of work	Addi	tional fee

Description of Proposed Work

To make changes in elevations including stucco as shown on new sheets 2,3 &4, dated 3/30/56, including changes in lintel and spandrel beams as shown on sheets 2-02 and 2-03, dated 3/30/56; also changes of lintels and interior work as shown on new sheet S-15, dated 3/22/56; also described by Steven & Saunders letters to the contractor of March 21 aand 22, 1956.

and mit mound The lack of time to check in D s of New Work **Details of New Work**

Is any plumbing involved in this work	:?	any electrical work inv	olved in this work?	117106
Height average grade to top of plate				
Size, front depth				
Material of foundation			cellar	
Material of underpinning	· ··· ··· ··· ··· ··· ··· ··· ··· Heigh	t		
Kind of roof R				
No. of chimneys				
Framing lumber-Kind				
Corner posts				
Girders Size				
Studs (outside walls and carrying pa				
Joists and rafters: 1st f		, 3rd .	•	
On centers: 1st i	loor , 2nd			
Maximum span: 1st f		-	•	
Approved:		, B	roof axter Building	Inc.
·····		J Signature of Owner	Br. Carla K	Serastrom
		g		0

INSPECTION COPY C-10/154-5C-Marks Inspector of Buildings

562 Longress Street - Baxter Block

Door Hardware for Ball Shop and Morse Shoe

March 29, 1956

Mr. Bullard of Kenneth H. Bullard Co. came in with regard to this hardware and was told that it would be acce, table to use paddle or lever on each door of a pair and each single door in place of a crash bar as required by anti-panic hardware-this on the basis that there is nothing to requiring anti-panic hardware with crash bar in business and industrial establishments where there is nothing in the way of an assembly hall.

He gave the assurance that these locks or bolts would be so arranged that they never could be locked from persons on the inside getting out, and that when 'he bolts were in the locked position and the door open the door would close of itself without is of the bolts or any other obstruction.

WMcD.

ŧ

562 Congress Street - Baxter Block

Door Hardware for Bell Shop and Morse Shoe

March 29, 1956

d

in and

ŝ,

Mr. Bullard of Kenneth H. Bullard Co. came in with regard to this hardware and was told that it would be acceptable to use paddle or lever on each door of a pair and each single door in place of a crash bar as required by anti-panic hardware-this on the bisis that there is nothing to requiring anti-panic hardware with crash bar in business and industrial establishments where there is nothing in the way of an assembly hall.

he gave the assurance that these locks or bolts would be so arranged that they never could be locked from persons on the inside getting out, and that when the bolts were in the locked position and the door open the door would close of itself without of the bolts or any other obstruction.

1

1

1.1

ð

4

WAcD.

Rarch 10, 1956

Copies to Messra, Lergstrom, Fachios & Parpus

BF 562 Congress St.-Alterations of Baxie: Flock, Ameniment # 5 illustrated by 245 plan Sheet F-01, revised 3/19/56 relating to changes in lintal construction Letter # 7

w. F. Kand & Sons

Stevens & Saunders

Gentlemen:

As andness $d^{(i)}$ is approved and isoscel to Fr. Bergsbrow horeadth subject to the following:

7.62 There is an outseinn from note number two on the plan. The 2-inch thick granite facing, since it is assured to be sory than 24 inches high (sach block), is to be anchored by dowels not more than 12 inches apart in both top and bottom edges and not more than 24 inches spart in both ends of each block.

7.63 With reference to 6.58 it is velocated the architects are revising the plans 3-15 to eliminate the wooden framing inside below the windows.

7.64 With reference to 6.59, it is unferstood that a plan is being developed to show the location of these lintel arrangements lesignated on 2-01 "H" and "E". Though not carned in figures it is unterstood that those channel lintels are to be fire-proofed in each case by 2-inch thickness of concrete.

7.65 With reference to 6.60 and 6.61, it is unterstate that plans will soon be forthcosing showing the revised details of cornices and elitination of parquee. Apparently plans have been made of the bank occupancy uni there is some comtemplation of starting work there on the part of some contractor other than hand 4 Sons. It is important that comers and erchitacts notify this other contractor to file his segerate application for a separate permit with the plans showing clearly how the work he projoses is to be distinguished from that to be done by and a bone.

Very truly yours,

WNGD/B

Warren FeDonald Inspector of Buildings Enclosure to Ar. Bergetroas approved amendment #5

(2) 5.8. (1)

Harch 7, 1956

BP 562 Congress St. --Alterations of Easter Block Ameniaent #5 illustrated by 5 % S Flam Sheet 2-01, dated 2/17/56 relating to changes in lintel construction Letter No. 6

Stovens & Saunders 187 Middle St. Copies to Hussers. J. F. Nand & Son, Dergstrom, Pachios and Pappas

Gentlement

We are unable to approve this meanment because of doubt as to what it is intended to cover an because of some features which appear contrary to the requirements. Flesse clear these metters up and furnish ravised plans to r. Sergetrom for him to file with his application for the scenderat.

6.55 If it is the intent of the plan to support the 4-inch and 2-inch granite venser merely by notching the veneer to give a bearing on the clip angle fastened to the lintel or spanifel bean, this is not considered adequate. The bottom edge of the granite should be supported through its full thickness upon the supporting member and adequate indication of anchoring gradits to that supporting member.

6.56 The 4-inch thick granite facing is required to be tied into the tacking by zetal wall ties not less in thickness than wire of 36 gags, spaced n for ther apart than one foot vertically and two feet horizontally. See Section 308b8. Of the Unde.

6.57 The 2-inch thick granite facing is required to be applied and supported und tied in as provided in Standard for Thim Exterior Veneers recommended by the Board of Standards & Review and approved by the Municipal Officers on October 3, 1955. Because this is a late Standard, a copy is enclosed and another with Sand and Bergstrom copies for their guidance in procuring the stone. Note that all spaces existing between veneur and backing are required to be left open. If you or the Contractor or the stone subcontractor object to this feature, the Board of Standards & Keview should be addressed, care of this office, immediately stating there objections.

6.58 It is assumed that this thest 2-O1, electrical at Eaxter Block entrance and spandrel at bank entrance, represents change or explification of similar datails on Sheet 315, revised 12/21/55. Sheet 5-15 shows an arrangement inside the uilding beneath the windows on the floors above the first framing out with wood a concealed space which will not be acceptable.

6.59 As regards the other lintels made up of charactels shown on this sheet 2-01 it score necessary for you to reference these sections in some manner so that we will have information as to location of these details on the building. Perhaps those sections represent a revision or amplification of alular detail on your Sheet 3-14, lated 9/19/55.

6.60 Sheet 2-01 seems to bear on our former purgraphs 5.45 concerning the studio cover proposed for the cornice and 5.46 concerning the margues. We have had no revised details or no further information about these paragraphs, and it seems like a good time to get the questions in them cleared up before an amendment involving them is issued.

March 7, 1955

<u>;</u>,

ŧ

77

6.61 Showt 2-01 mentions the bank occurancy in first story next to the Congress Sie entrance of the building. Please note that we have no other information as to this occurancy, no plans of the Congress St. front or floor plans and other appointments. These matters should be subject of still another amendment to be a plied for when the plans are ready to illustrate the application. Obviously, no work is to be done in connection with the bank quarters until this new ameniment has been applied for and issued. issued.

Very truly yours,

Warren AcDonald Inspector of Buildings

Enclosure to Stevens & Saunders, Heasra. Rand & Bergstrom: Gopy of Page 210 of the Muilding Code When/g

		Ma. TROTT
A THE A	APPLICATION FOR AMENDMENT TO PERMIT	
A	Amendment No	NAR 20 1955
ROOM		·•••
To the INCOME	Portland, Maine, F bruary 29, 1956	ILY of Fram. Ann
TO MA INCIPEL	TOR OF BUILDINGS, PORTLAND, MAI	
the City of Portle	med hereby applies for mendment to Per La: So. 55/1818 pertaining to the plication in accordance with the Laws or the State of Maine, the Building and, plans and specifications, if any, submitted herewith, and the following	Lode and Zoning Ordin ince of specifications.
Location 250	Vongress. Street Within Fire Limited	1700 D: 11 3
Lessee's name and	d address Parter Aution; Inc., c/o christos Pachio. d address Prudential Life Insurance Vo., 477 Congress S	t. Telephone
Contractor's name	e and address J. F. Rand & Son, 57 Sudbury St., Boston, M	and the second s
Architect		CI 11 MOR 31
Proposed use of	building stores and offices	Med 1200 No. of sheets that 4
Last use		No. families
Increased cost of		Additional fee
	Dosoral story of Proposed Work	Andrional ree
Shoe, and to fifth story a	on the original plane use construction of fireproofed 1 entrance and over the front of the store between the c change from two original plans the construction of cer arches in exterior wall on all three streets. unders flan Shuet 2-01, dated 2/17/56	
		++1-31
	Permit Issued with Le	
	Details of New Work Icsue to Ca	rl Berstrom, 562 Cong. 3t.
Is any plumbing inv	volved in this work?	n this work?
rivigat average gra	de to tep of plate	t of roof
Size, front	depth	earth or rock?
Material of founda	tion	ellar
Material of underp	nning	ickness .
Kind of root		
No. of chimneys	Material of chimneys	f lining
r raming lumber	und	•
Corner posts		Size
Girders	. Size	Max. on centers
Studs (outside wall	s and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Bridging in every floor and flat re	oof span over 3 feet
Joists and rafte	rs: 1st floor, 2nd, 3rd	num roef
On centers:	1st floor, 2nd, 2rd	
Maximum span	: 1st floor	- roof
Approved:	Easter I J. F. Itz Signal.re of OurherSigned.	uilding, inc.
	organiste of Cranterortetted)	

INSPECTION COPY

11

C-10-154-5C-Marks

İ

Approved: 3/20 (56 Multiple)

-]

5

Harch 13, 1956

AP 562 Congress of .- Air-conditioning and ventilation for Morse Shoe Stores, Inc.

N. 5. courne & Sons 56 Cross St. Fr. Sumer Schein 271 Huntington Ave.	•	Norse Shou Stores, Inc. Faul 5. McLellan Co., Nr. Jarl A. Roystron
roston, Kass.		

Gentlemen:

When/0

1

building permit for the installation of the above is issued to H. M. Durne & Sons subject to the condition that the standards for Air-conditioning and Ventilation set up under our dode as Pamphlet 90 of National Board of Fire Underwriters or Metional Fire Protection Association are to be followed in all particulars where applicable to this particular job-especially requirements for fire shutters or dampers to protect fresh air intekes and the requirements in connection with connections between ducts and between ducts and fan or plenum chambers.

Very truly yours,

Warren Kolon – d Inspector of Buildings

Enclosure to H. B. Bourne & Jons: Fermit card antapplicant's croy of application.

101

P. S. Fermit is issued based on Schein plans-herting Fl, dated 2/1/56 and air-conditioning Sheet AC-1, dated 2/1/56 and specifications for airconditioning and for hesting work, both dated January 1956.

	2	(G)	<u>GENERAL</u>	BUSINESS	ZONE
APPLI	CA.	TIC	N FOR	PERMIT	-

MAR 10 1956

Ξ.

Class of Building or Type of Structure.....

Portland, Maine, ... March 12, 1956

To the INSPECTOR OF BUILDINGS, FORTLAND, MAINE

Owner's name and address Baxter Building. The	
Owner's name and addressBaxterBuilding,Ine	Boston, Mass.
Contractor's name and address Ma. Ba. Bourne & Sons 56 Cross St.	• Telephone
Specifications and a Di	
Last use "" " Material .brick No stories Heat	
Material .brick No. stories Heat	
Materialbri.ck No. stories	
Estimated cost \$	
Concerni Describition (Marcola	Fee \$ 2.00

General Description of New Work

To install air-conditioning for Morse Shoe Store only and installation ventidation for toilet room as per plans and specifications.

Permit Issued with Letter

It is understood that this permit does not include installation of heating apparatus which is to be taken out separately by and in the name of the heating contractor. **PERMIT TO BE ISSUED TO M. B.** Bourne & Sons

Details of New Work

Is any plumbing involved in this work?	
Is any plumbing involved in this work? Is any electrical work involved in this work? Is connection to be made to public sewer?	•
Has septic tank notice been sent?	•
Has septic tank notice been sent?	
B and to top of plate	
solid or filled land?	
hottom	
Material of underpinning	
Roof covering	
No. of chimneys	
Framing lumber—Kind	
Corner posts	
Corner posts	
Cine and Conduits Under preders	
and the starting partitions) 2x4-10 O. C. Bridging in every floor and flat roof span over 8 fact	
3 rat noor	
ist noor	
2nd 2nd	
If one story building with masonry walls, thickness of walls?	

If a Garage

No. cars now accommodated on same lot....., to be accommodated number commercial cars to be accommodated..... Will automobile repairing be done other than minor repairs to cars habitually stored in the proposed building?

APPROVED:	Miscellaneous
	Will work require disturbing of any tree on a public street? no Will there be in charge of the above work a person competent to
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	see that the State and City requirements pertaining thereto are observed?
Signature of owner by:	Morse Shoe Stores, Inc. N. R. Bourne & Sons

Final Notif. NOTES Cert. of Occupancy issued Form Check Notice Staking Out Notice Inspn. closing-in Notif. closing-in Date of permit Final Inspn. 3/20/52- 10-0 \mathcal{V} J ŵ 5 1993

122

APPI	LICATION FOR AMENDMENT TO PERMIT Amendment No	PERMIT ISSUED MAR 7 1956 RITY of PARTI AND
To the INSPECTOR OF	BUILDINGS, FORTLAND, MAINE	and a start of the
The undersigned here in the original application the City of Portland, plan.	by applies for amendment to Permit No.55/1818 pertaining to the but in accordance with the Laws of the State of Maine, the Building Co s and specifications, if any, submitted herewith, and the following spe	de and Zossing Ordinance of sification.
Location	sgSt	yes Dist. No. 1
Owner's name and address Lessce's name and address	s Baxter Building, Inc. C/o Christos Pachios Prudential Life Theurnee Co., 477 c	Dre fernhone
Contractor's name and ad	dress J. F. Rand & Son, 57 Sudbury St. Buston, Mus	S. Automa
Architect	Plans file	
Proposed use of building	stores and offices	$3 \sim 3$ No. of sheets
Last use		
Increased cost of work		No. families .50 ditional fee
increased cost of work	Description of Proposed Work	ditional fee
To <u>change</u> from Congress St. en Shoe, and to cha fifth story arel	the original plans the construction of fire proofed trance and over the front of the store between the ange from the original plans the construction of ce les in exterior wall on all three streets. Hers Plan Sheet 2-01, dated 2/17/56	entrance and Morse
	Amendment to be issued to Carl A. B	ergstrom, 562 Congress St. ssued with Letter
Is any plumbing involved in	a this work? Is any electrical work involved in t	his work?
rieight average grade to to	p of plate Height average grade to highest point o	f roof
Size, front dep	th solid or filled land?	. earth or rock?
Material of foundation	Thickness, top bottom cell	ar
Material of underpinning		mess
Kind of roof	Rise per foot	
No. of chimneys	Material of chimneys of li	ning
rner posts .	Sills Girt or ledger board? Si	ze
1	Columns under girders Size	. Max. on centers
outside walls and c	arrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Bridging in every floor and flat root	E span over 8 feet.
Joists and rafters:	1st floor, 2nd, 3rd, 3rd	, roof
n centers:	1st floor, 2nd, 3rd	, roof
ې کې کې span : په د د م	1st floor, 2nd, 3rd	, roof Building, Inc.
k- fry te - source		l & Singitzona
TION COPY	C-10-154-5C-Marks	Inspector of Buildings

1

10.00

101

Υ.

150.0

1

and the second s		
` •		
, N	*	\leftarrow
-		1 -1 -1
	·	
80 552 C 10. mars	Whereb 7 1944	-
1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1	Amrob 7, 1956 Amailterstions of Pexter Hlock-Woll Shope Intter 5 4	*•
57 the floor to share		Ĩ,
57 Juda pr 3t. Krating ass.	Supies to hosses, terrstree, Loweth, Eastern Fire Southments	لا
Att nr. 1214	Eastern Fire Squipment,	
ATL Starter and	terens 2 Sounders, jachios &	
Costor, 1432.		
Arendaent is is approval subject	to the conditions which fullow and issued to enclosure for iross conveyor as indicated on /56, and filed here 2/29/56;	
south than Skil, latest revision of	chelosure for trens group and terring to	. '
history and a start of the second second		
ITALIBA WE the new collegure securely t	sor the details of ancharing the	•
a girlarler hend is to be except for he	Ty. The first of Tracing and Arain to histor	
the LOAD I AD MALAT AND WE PROVIDED OWN-		
are built. It is to be set in	the construction live analysis to te un-	
donveyor or not. At how whother to the	the conveyor, with it is universiond is fully	
donveyor or not. At how whother to the	the conveyor, with it is universiond is fully	,
acaves or or note but shown whother this to any fire which which which be aven here to restrom playes udjust with avenue.	The conveyor, which it is colling is to to un- the conveyor, which it is universitier pipes, and lace before the fire-resistive successing calls the basis should understand over the top of the n the setal englance over the top of the	<i>,</i>
achveyor or note the known whether this to any fire which which the prove the synthe- kr. korgstroe please adjust with synthelic letter	cossary penetration like sprinklor pipes, and the conveyor, which it is universed is fully acts conveyor, which it is universed is fully a metal englosure continues over the top of the cler head should undoubtedly be directly exposed or contractor, who is receiving a copy of the	•
achveyor or note that known whether this to any fire which along fate the syrink Fre torgetron please adjust with sprinkl letter an the stat along any strappion or	cossary penetration like sprinklor pipes, and the conveyor, which it is universiond is fully actal onologure continues over the top of the a the setal enclosure continues over the top of the a the setal enclosure of the conveyor, will ar contractor, who is receiving a copy of this	
achveyor or note that known whether this to any fire which along fate the syrink Fre torgetron please adjust with sprinkl letter an the stat along any strappion or	cossary penetration like sprinklor pipes, and the conveyor, which it is universiond is fully actal onologure continues over the top of the a the setal enclosure continues over the top of the a the setal enclosure of the conveyor, will ar contractor, who is receiving a copy of this	
achveyor or note that known whether this to any fire which along fate the syrink Fre torgetron please adjust with sprinkl letter an the stat along any strappion or	cossary penetration like sprinklor pipes, and the conveyor, which it is universiond is fully actal onologure continues over the top of the a the setal enclosure continues over the top of the a the setal enclosure of the conveyor, will ar contractor, who is receiving a copy of this	
achver or or to to hot known whother this to any fire which which the place the sprink Fr. kargetron please adjust with sprinkl letter 19 4.10 blistatic any wooien on the state that strangh & lot of woods does not appear necessary. There is no on if it can be fastened without wood. Very	Cossary penetration like sprinklor pipes, and the conveyor, with it is unierstood is fully a setal onelosure continues over the top of the dier basis about understeady be directly exposed at the setal enclosure of the conveyor, will ar contractor, who is receiving a copy of this furring proposed against the cistar block of class construction, this worden furring station to the j/8 inch symma well board	
achveyor or note that have whether this to any fire which which they rate the dyrink fre targetron plause adjust with a rinkl latter which the blackshe any wooden on the their that elthaugh a lot of woode does not appear necessary. There is no no if it is can be fastened without wood. Very	Cossary penetration like sprinklor pipes, and the conveyor, with it is universeood is fully a conveyor, with it is universeood is fully a stal onelosure continues over the top of the fier head should undoubtedly be directly exposed at the setal enclosure of the conveyor, will ar contractor, who is receiving a copy of this furring proposed against the cichar block or is being allowed in this building which at class construction, this worked furring spectrum to the j/8 inch symma well board train journe,	•
achverger or not. St hot known whother this to any fire which might take place who available kr. Lorgstron plauss adjust with sprink i letter	Cossary penetration like sprinklor pipes, and the conveyor, which it is universecoid is fully a setal onelosure continues over the top of the a setal englosure continues over the top of the a the setal englosure of the conveyor, will ar contractor, who is redeiving a copy of this furring proposed against the distar block ork is being allowed in this wolfding which the contractor the j/8 inch sypama wall board train to the j/8 inch sypama wall board	
achverger or not. St hot known whother this to any fire which might take place who available kr. Lorgstron plauss adjust with sprink i letter	Cossary penetration like sprinklor pipes, and the conveyor, which it is universecoid is fully a setal onelosure continues over the top of the a setal englosure continues over the top of the a the setal englosure of the conveyor, will ar contractor, who is redeiving a copy of this furring proposed against the distar block ork is being allowed in this wolfding which the contractor the j/8 inch sypama wall board train to the j/8 inch sypama wall board	
achvejer or not. St hot known whother this to any fire which might take place with hr. Largetron plauss idjust with sprink letter 201 4.36 blisicals any moden on the stais that straight a lot of works does not appear necessary. There is no no if it can be fastened without wood. Way/k Staine to dr. bargatron: heplicant's co rn Fire Equipment:	Cossary penetration like colling is to to un- the conveyor, which it is universecoid is fully a setal onelosure continues over the top of the a setal enclosure continues over the top of the a the setal enclosure of the conveyor, will ar contractor, who is redeiving a copy of this furring proposed against the circler block ork is being allowed in fails building which should be building the under furring to the j/8 inch sypama well board truly pours, a holonali other of fullding any of approved against	
achvejer or not. St hot known whother this to any fire which might take place with hr. Largetron plauss idjust with sprink letter 201 4.36 blisicals any moden on the stais that straight a lot of works does not appear necessary. There is no no if it can be fastened without wood. Way/k Staine to dr. bargatron: heplicant's co rn Fire Equipment:	Cossary penetration like colling is to to un- the conveyor, which it is universecoid is fully a setal onelosure continues over the top of the a setal enclosure continues over the top of the a the setal enclosure of the conveyor, will ar contractor, who is redeiving a copy of this furring proposed against the circler block ork is being allowed in fails building which should be building the under furring to the j/8 inch sypama well board truly pours, a holonali other of fullding any of approved against	
achvejer or not. St hot known whother this to any fire which might take place with hr. Largetron plauss idjust with sprink letter 201 4.36 blisicals any moden on the stais that straight a lot of works does not appear necessary. There is no no if it can be fastened without wood. Way/k Staine to dr. bargatron: heplicant's co rn Fire Equipment:	Cossary penetration like colling is to to un- the conveyor, which it is universecoid is fully a setal onelosure continues over the top of the a setal enclosure continues over the top of the a the setal enclosure of the conveyor, will ar contractor, who is redeiving a copy of this furring proposed against the circler block ork is being allowed in fails building which should be building the under furring to the j/8 inch sypama well board truly pours, a holonali other of fullding any of approved against	•
achvejer or not. St hot known whother this to any fire which might take place with hr. Largetron plauss idjust with sprink letter 201 4.36 blisicals any moden on the stais that straight a lot of works does not appear necessary. There is no no if it can be fastened without wood. Way/k Staine to dr. bargatron: heplicant's co rn Fire Equipment:	Cossary penetration like colling is to to un- the conveyor, which it is universecoid is fully a setal onelosure continues over the top of the a setal enclosure continues over the top of the a the setal enclosure of the conveyor, will ar contractor, who is redeiving a copy of this furring proposed against the circler block ork is being allowed in fails building which should be building the under furring to the j/8 inch sypama well board truly pours, a holonali other of fullding any of approved against	
achvejer or not. St hot known whother this to any fire which might take place with hr. Largetron plauss idjust with sprink letter 201 4.36 blisicals any moden on the stais that straight a lot of works does not appear necessary. There is no no if it can be fastened without wood. Way/k Staine to dr. bargatron: heplicant's co rn Fire Equipment:	Cossary penetration like colling is to to un- the conveyor, which it is universecoid is fully a setal onelosure continues over the top of the a setal enclosure continues over the top of the a the setal enclosure of the conveyor, will ar contractor, who is receiving a copy of this furring proposed against the circler block for is being allowed in this woldling which a class construction, this wold ling which should be by allowed in this wold ling which the constructor is the circler block at class construction, this wold ling which should be by allowed in this wold ling which the board by the j/8 inch represent well board truly yours, a Actionall other of faildings	•
achvejer or not. St hot known whother this to any fire which might take place with hr. Largetron plauss idjust with sprink letter 201 4.36 blisicals any moden on the stais that straight a lot of works does not appear necessary. There is no no if it can be fastened without wood. Way/k Staine to dr. bargatron: heplicant's co rn Fire Equipment:	Cossary penetration like colling is to to un- the conveyor, which it is univerteed is fully ace before the fire-resistive enclosing calls a setal enclosure continues over the top of the a stal enclosure continues over the top of the a the setal enclosure of the conveyor, will a furring proposed against the citater block work is being allowed in this building which a to ince construction, this worken furring a helonal to the j/8 inch gramma wall beard truly pours, a helonal to concerning additional sprinkler head and to your permit necessary on this account	
achvejer or not. St hot known whother this to any fire which might take place with hr. Largetron plauss idjust with sprink letter 201 4.36 blisicals any moden on the stais that straight a lot of works does not appear necessary. There is no no if it can be fastened without wood. Way/k Staine to dr. bargatron: heplicant's co rn Fire Equipment:	Cossary penetration like colling is to to un- the conveyor, which it is univerteed is fully ace before the fire-resistive enclosing calls a setal enclosure continues over the top of the a stal enclosure continues over the top of the a the setal enclosure of the conveyor, will a furring proposed against the citater block work is being allowed in this building which a to ince construction, this worken furring a helonal to the j/8 inch gramma wall beard truly pours, a helonal to concerning additional sprinkler head and to your permit necessary on this account	

NERSO

 ~ 100

r .*

محوار

22 4 12

STOP STOP

5.5

1

1.75

r)



FILL IN AND SIGN WITH INK APPLICATION FOR PERMIT FOR

HEATING, COOKING OR POWER EQUIPMENT

20205 -ED 11 1055 and at C.C.T. Arm A-A-AS

記録とい

To the INSPECTOR OF BUILDINGS, PORTLAND, ME.

The undersigned hereby applies for a permit to install the following heating, cooking or power equipment in accord-ance with the Laws of Maine, the Building Code of the City of Portland, and the following specifications:

New Building Use of Building offices and stores No. Stories

General Description of Work

To install forced hotwater heating system and oil burning equipment

IF HEATER, OR POWER BOILER

Location of appliance coilerroom.	Any burnable material in floor surface or beneath? no
If so, how protected?	
Minimum distance to burnable material, f	om top of appliance or casing top of furnace
From top of smoke pipe	m front of appliance
Size of chimney flue	er connections to same fluenone
If gas fired, how vented?	
Will sufficient fresh air be supplied to the a	ppliance to insure proper and safe combustion?ye.s

IF OIL BURNER

Permit Issued with Letter

Name and type of burnerPreferred	
Will operator be always in attendance?	Does oil supply line feed from top or bottom of tank?top
Type of floor beneath burnerconcrete	
+ -	
Low water shut off	Make No
Will all tanks be more than five feet from any flat	me?
Total capacity of any existing storage tanks for :	furnace burnersnone

IF COOKING APPLIANCE

Location of appliance		or beneath?
If so, how protected?		ny
Skirting at bottom of appliance?		appliance?
From front of appliance	From sides and back From top	of smokepipe
Size of chimney flue	Other connections to same flue	
Is hood to be provided?	If so, how vented? Forced	d or gravity?
If gas fired, how vented?		mand per hour

MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT OR SPECIAL INFORMATION

.....

*No combustible material	
(See.plan.fordetails.ortank)	

building at same time.)

APPROVED:

Will there be in charge of the above work a person competent to see that the State and City requirements pertaining thereto are

observed? Permit Issued with Letter

- 1 1

INSPECTION COPY

Signature of Installer Y.

Fels Co., Inc.

Penn Approved Date of permi NOTES التحال عواله فتحمل 3/12/se- Buch weiter land -MAG to to Mand 3/20/ a. - mont ucht 4/2 5/18/5 sten Als le an 1 m 18ŝ m ful la 1 8/10/51- Mu 8/1 fan 1 as 81 - . 11/7/36 mod done :-

Sec. 19

February 20, 1956

Ar 562 Congress St.-Baxtor suilding heating and oil burning equiptent

Felo Compuny, inc. Att: Ar. Cillians 42 Union St. Stovens & Caunders 187 Mildle St. Att: Ar. Mard Goldes to Measrs. Hergstrom, Pachies & Papras, J. F. Cand & Sons

Gentle: en:

Building penait for the above work is issued to Fels Company herewith without projudice to the question of later approval of the Municipal Officers upon projections into the public sidewalks of Free St., which, though not shown on the plan, will probably be desirable if, not absolutely necessary, and subject to the following. It is important that the architects furnish to this office a plan showing accurately the extent of proposed projections beyond the building line on Free St., including depth, amount of projection and height above the sidewalk of information may be put in order for action by the Municipal Officers at the next meeting.

1. .ermit is issued based on Stevens & Saunderr plan entitled "Fuel Storage Installation", dated 2/14/56 (this supersodes sigilar inpformation on their sheet 3-17 revised 1/5/56; and Fels plan/ 311 Storage Tynk" dated 2/14/56.

2. It is assured that the existing wall transformer wall to _ be used as one of the enclosing walls of the oil storage tank is of brick at least cight inches in thickness.

3. The uplifting fire door on the top of the tank woult is to beer the label of Unierwriters' Leboratories, Inc., identifying it as Ulass E.

4. All welding on the storage tank is to be performed only by welding operators who hold affective welder's certificates from this depertment which qualify them within one year prior to the date of doing the welding.

Very truly yours,

NAFTER McDorald NKCJ/D Dapactor of Muldings Enclosures to Pols Co.: Fermit card and copy of application



January 30, 1956

MP 362 Congress Severifectivities and vanillation for upper floors of heater block and for hell Manys in part of first story and bosessent

Air-Conditioning Contractors, Inc. Stovens & Seuniers, drealtauto Jumiar Schells, Architect

Copies in Novers, Bergstrom, and & Sons, Fels Co., and Fachlos

Х

BS

Genelocon:

kaile the air-conditioning contractor has scalled for a per-it to cover anly the second, third, fourth, fifth and sixth flours, in an effort to clear up the confusion as such as socalile, there are coles included in the social now issued air-conditioning and vortilation for the basement installations and the dir-condi-Lioning and ventil-tion of both first floor and passwent of bell shops-nothing else. This work involves atterens & isuadera' specifications on heating, such the and airconditioning and their plans (all as far as these concern the sir-conditioning contractisVac Shoet 1 lent revised 1 12/56, object 3 12/5/55, Sheet 4 12/21/55, Sheet 5 12/5/55, Sheet 6 12/2/35 and sheet 7 12/5/55. Also covering Schein specifications for beating and sir-conditioning well Graps, October 1955 and his plans, two shoats on beating (no number) 16/14/55 and his AC short 1 and sheet 2, bith 10/13/55.

If Alr-Conditionals, inc. is not to to all of this work as putlined above, will not one of you but all three of you write to this office and correct the situation, so that the limits of the parait may to made correct and this office as well as Mr. Corratrue have a clear uniorstanding as to what the relationship will be If substantial revisions are tode in the abuve plans and specifications, the arouitset involved should give revised plans or a copy of a lotter of instructions in the mane of the owner, or both, to the sir-conditioning contractor to file at this office with suplication for unonigent to the partit now issued. In event this contractor is to to additional cork oat whom on the slove place and credifications-for instance in the Borse thoe thop, when the plans and a scillections are ready he should file applisation for even mont with copies and ove to it that that part of the work does not go sussid until the approved area hants are lasged.

It sould be turne in mind by buth prohibes and contractor that the plandards for sir-condition as under the Buikking Bie are contained in anywhet 650 of Rational Fire Protection Consociation, and you cost hear the responsibility for all details complying with these standards to avoid difficulty as the work progresses in our inspector finding disorepandies.

while nothing has teen done by way of an extensive check of place and specificulions stallast boors standards, the following fustures are especially drawn to your attention as being of extra importance, the references being to sections of famphlet

air-Coulition ng Contractors, Inc. stavens a Saunders Summer Scholn-

January 30, 1956

room as the enclosure or the joint.

and this office of substitute as scifications.

clauses of architect's specifications.

connections of the system with one exception applying to the joints connecting fans where the intake or lischarge of the fan is in the care

-- Saction 114; Note requirement for fire restative lining on inside of ducta. Stevens & Sanatars specify insulation with fibergines and where exposed in finaned ar as would be wrapped with R-ou co canvan. There way he question as to fire resistive qualities of fiberglass but the canvas is not fire resistive, there being another reference to internal lining of ducts at mach air bandling unit merely turning it "acoustical". The Schein specifications refer to insulation of Ultralite with vinyl plastic finish and to the same seterial for sound losulation with Reoprene coated surface on air stream uide. Fe moce t Universiters' latoratories ratings as to fire replative in such cases. ... rehitects will ploses chack against these standards and if not mutel as fire resistive, notify the contractor

-- Joction 122; Note requirements for scaling spaces around ducts where they

pass through walls, floors or partitions with rous asbestos or equal as to non-contristivility. No specific specification is found as to this; so, contractor will be replaced ble for complying with it under the general

-Section 136; The from air intakes on the Schein drawings seem to have specified automatic fire dampers with access openanie, but at least the one from Free Atreet loas not aske clear that the damper is actually at the intake. Saction 136 does not a weify cant the fire doors shall be actually at the

Inspector of Unildingo

Intuke from the o. en sir, honever. Frash air intukes on Stevens & Saunders drawings appear to be abive the rout. Thether or not fire damers are planned on them with access openings is not clear. If the architects do not intend there and it is felt that they may pafely he oull led under Section 136, will they please sake these representations in writing?

krol/a

Warren McDoneld

Very truly yours,

			00110	
A SULARIAN	APPLICATION I	FOR PERMIT	JAN 31 1935	
	Class of Building or Type of Struct	ire	TTY of the state	
	Portland, Ma	ireJan. 19, 1956		
To the INSPEC	I OR OF BUILDINGS, PORTLAND, MA	INE	he following balldingssectores	
The under	signed hereby applies for a permit to	Contraction Code and Zanina	Ordinance of the City of Port-	
land, plans and sp	pecifications, if any, submitted herewith a	nd the following specifications:	yes Dist. No]	
Location :	562 Congress St.		Telephone	1
Owner's name an	nd addressBaxter.Building,.in	** B	Telephone	
Lessee's name an	nd address	Contractors, Inc., 240 Arl	ingtonTelephone	•
At chilect		Specifications Plans	No families	è
Proposed use of	building Stores.	1	No. families	1
Last use			Roofing	
Material	n same lot			
Other building of			Fee \$2.00	
	General De	scription of New Work		3
	all air-conditioning and vent	llation for second, third,	fourth, fifth and	3
	SVEN FLOOPS AS DOL PAGE			, ,
Perm	it to include of	Sell Shins and		
08.5	to include of	ly Cit Conto	(2) of C	
ett. e.	that he son	where a st	PPaul	
el. I	I work. See le	then for (S. J.)	Alter Lattor	2
Samo	P	ermit issued y	NITH LEITET.	:
	d that this permit does not include installe	tion of heating apparatus which is h	o be taken out separately by and in	
It is understoo	d that this permit does not include installe the heating contractor. PERMIT TO B	E ISSUED TO contractors		-
 		a to to to the second second	ved in this work?	
Is any plumba	ng involved in this work? to be made to public sewer?	. If not, what is proposed for sewag	ge?	
Has septic tar	nk notice been sent?	TT the second and to highest	t point of roof	
Height average	ge grade to top of plate	It i an filed land?	earth or rock?	
Size, front	depth No. stories	bottom	cellar	
Material of f	oundation Ti inderpinning		Thickness	
Material of u	nderpinning	Roof covering	1 - C brack fuel	
No of chim	nevs Material of chimileys			
Framing lun	ber—Kind		Size	
Corner posts	Girt o	er girders Size	Max. on centers	
Girders		6" O. C. Bridging in every floor and	d flat rooi span over 8 reet.	
Joists a	ind rafters: 1st 1100r	and and	roof	7 3
On cen				-
Maxim	bum span: 1st floor building with masonry walls, thickness of	of wails?		
		$\mathbf{Y} = \mathbf{C} = \mathbf{Z} \mathbf{C}$		
ų	ow accommodated on same lot, to b	t i t mumber comm	nercial cars to be accommodated	
No. cars no	ow accommodated on same lot, to b nobile repairing he done other than mine	or repairs to cars habitually stored in	n the proposed building?	3
Will auton	IODIC TENATING NO COM	I IVIISC	enaneous	
APPROVED:		Will work require distuibing of	f any tree on a public street? no	
		strill there he in charge of th	e above work a person competent to	- e
4. 4. 2. 4. 2.		see that the State and City	requirements pertaining thereto are	
4.		observed? yes		- Jan Marine F
ļ		Air-Conditioning Contra	ictors, inc.	• "
	Signature of owner by:	ATT-Solidio Long	······································	
INSPECT	ION COPY CI	6-254-iV-Marks	n an	
		,		

Final Notif. Inspn. closing-in Notif. closing-in Form Check Notice Cert, of Cocupancy issued Final Inspn. Staking Out Notice NOTES Mary land see all permit 3/ 12/56 - The Saile - Tella 3121/50 24 14 for day 4/4/15' 1000 proget rile - - a ell 1 ell for me affer 1111 150 100 2112for the on the 4 th SI 11/2 Due condition ilan no l'a 6/21/50 De contilio 6/2/15level to matelle a U_ . . 10 los at the A -**4**-6-ŧ

Sugar,

Junuary 25, 1956

no 562 Con ress it. of Americant of 3

J. F. Land & Jons 57 Suite ry Jt. 209tong 14 920 Un ins to Ar. Gerestron Stevens & Gunders Mr. Factios Ant & Juns for Silbert and 4 Ga.

生きを

Co. C. anour

At , is reases of its bergstrom and for the benefit of all concerned with the count islands to garters, this associant is induced to be pergetral with a court limit to rel forceards of a limit and flow bases of Work on allower of 11 and 5 parts deat 1 of 3, isled "overter 21,1955 and reasons of a system of bots on junction bases into the on there, fourth and life allower of the static force of the test of the test of the receive of the system of bots on junction bases into the on there, fourth and life allower of the static force of the rest of the state work the receive of the static of the state of the state the rest of the state the base of the state of the state of the state of the state the state the receive of the state of the state of the state the state of the receive of the state of the state of the state of the state.

A CLARE for all terrests removed that eacy of this setter for velter and active strate terrel is even on a line remain will realize that this represents is a closelineary of the even rise sub-ell-established reputation of any strates of events, note eacy to estimate the requirements of this and strates explores internet of fixing removability for all such deal as its events internet of fixing removability for all such deal as its events include not only the topics for the reinforced encours and consistents has also the follow of the relation for the reinforced encours and consistents has also the follow of the relation.

The states and i also include the uniform live lots for which the Alcors are not being designed, thich, it is understood has been set by the felegate to, as a larger figure than required by the building Dole.

The melan a of the revised istalls included in the application for amendment will be checked as soon as time affords, and you will be advised of result. In the mantime only those changes from the original pith as indicated above should be storted.

This exeminent (3 is issued in advance of a sentence /2 in an effort to keep the job progressing in the order of the greatest importance.

Yory truly yours,

Karren Kolomid Insyector of Buildings

WHO)/S

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
APPLI	CATION FOR AMENDMENT TO	DEDMIT
	Amendment No. 3	1835 Chine 19
	Portland Ataine Jun 10 20	256
To the INSPECTOR OF B	UILDINGS BORT AND	JO
in the original application in the City of Portland, plans as Location 562 Converse	applies for amendment to Permit No. 55/181 Ger. accordance with the Laws of the State of Maine, ad specifications, if cny, submitted herewith, and the	he following specifications:
Owner's name and address	Barter Building T	Fire Limits?
Lessee's name and address	Frudential Life Incumental	Telephone
AICHIECT		Telephone
Proposed use of building	rtonos - 1 por	Plans filed yes., No. of sheets 11
Last use		No. families
Increased cost of work		No. families
		5 2 3 tot
To make alterations	Description of Proposed Wor	7
& Co. 3 of 1 and 1 incl. revised 1/11 12/21/55; S-16 day	s per revised plans filed today as fo l of 3 dated 11/21/55; D-4 dated 9/12 2/56; S-12 dated 9/26/55 revised 1/12 ted 10/24/55 revised 1/12/56; 3-17 da	llows; 2 drawings of Silbert Small 2/55 revised 1/18/56; 2-2 to S-3 2/56; S-15 dated 11/28/55 revised ted 9/27/55 revised 1/5/55.
Sheet 5-15 includes th letter dated 1/18/	e removalof marquee which is not ment 56	tioned in Stevens and Saunders
LA .	mendment to be issued to Carl A. Berg	strom, 562 Congress St.
Is any plumbing involved in this,	Details of New Work	Permit Issued with Letter
Height average grade to top of a	Details of New Work work? Is any electrical work late	involved in this work?
Size, front denth	late	lighest point of roof
Material of foundation		earth or rock?

Is any plumbing involved in this work?	Details of New Work	Fernit Issued with Botte,
Height average grade to top of plate	Is any electrical wor	tk involved in this work?
Size, front depth	No stories	nignest point of roof
staterial of underpinning	Dollon	I Cellar
Nind of roof	ner fast	
Framing lumber-Kind		of lining
Girders Size	Champer of the test	
Studs (outside walls and carrying partit	tions) 2x4-16" O. C. Bridging in every floo	and flat
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
W •		
Approved :	, and, 3rd	J. F. Baxter Building, Inc. grove Carl a Bergsfrom

C 10-154-5C-Marks

INSPECTION COPY

Ì

Inspector of Edildings

.

Approved: 20 Kr -7

	a affit as a re
	ATION FOR AMENDMENT TO PERMIT
APPLI	
	Pouland, Maine, January 18, 1956
To the INSPECTOR OF E	UILDINGS, PORTLAND, MAINE
The undersigned hereby in the original application in	accordance with the Laws of the State of Maine, the Building Code and Zoning Ordinance of accordance with the Laws of the State of Maine, the Building Code and Zoning Ordinance of a specifications, if any, submitted herewith, and the following specifications:
	Huilding, Ing. C/o Christos Fachios
Owner's name and address	Bexter Auilding, Ine. c/o Inristos Fachios Frudentiel Life Insurance Io., 477 Congress St. Telephone
Lessee's name and address	B Rand & Son, 57 Sudbury St., Boston, Kass. Telephone
Architect	stores and offices
Proposed use of building	
	Additional fee .50
Increased cost of work	Description of Proposed Work
Sheets L-1 & specificatio	endment to be issued to Carl A. Bergstrom, 562 Congress St.7/17/57.
Is any plumbing involved	this work? Is any electrical work involved in this work?
	No stories Solid of fuicu land
Material of foundation	Thickness, top Contain and the second
E-ming humber-Kind	Dressed of full size.
Studs (outside walls and	carrying partitions) 2x4-16 O. C. L'ridging in every noor and the second
Joists and rafters:	1st floor
On centers:	1 of floor 1 and 1
imum span:	1st floor, 2nd , 3rd , 3rd Baxter Brilding, Inc. J. F. Hand & Son ,
	Signature of Ownerby: Carl a. Bugstrom

C-10-154-5C-Marks

1. 10

1

-

Approved:

1. 2

Inspector of Buildings

January 13, 1956

BP 562 Congress St.-Alterations of Bax or Block

J. F. Hani & Jons 57 Judi :ry St. Buston, Fass. Jtevens & Jauniers Att: Mr. Sari 187 Midle St. Coydes to Hr. Albert Sergstrom Supt. of Const. for J. 7. And & .ons Só2 Congress St. Mr. Summer Schein 271 Suntington Ave. Boston 15, cass.

1.1

Gentlemon:

The sulliplicity of parties involved and of changes and revisions of the above job are such that we thall have to insist upon a more formal handling of plans, specifications, revisions, etc. to avoid negotiations reaching very great confusion.

Issteriar we received a set of visits and specifications of the Schein pians of the bell Shops by rail direct from the contractor's office in Boston. On the same day information news from Stevens & Sauniers office that we would soon be receiving a considerable number of revisions of their plans, which they evidently intended to file here direct.

rlease follow this procedure:

When changes of any substantial nature, affected by Building Goie requirements, are decided upon revised or new specifications should be sent to the contractor, including a set for this office, and with them a letter to the contractor authorizing the changes and emazorating the revised plans or specifications with a copy of the letter direct to this office.

All of the revised plans and specifications should be filed here by Kr. Bergstrom with application for anendment to the original persit. When the changes have been checked and found in coupliance, the approved ameniment will be issued to the contractor attention of Kr. Borgstrom, the ameniment or a latter with it to enumerate the plans and specifications on which the ameniment is based.

Unicratanding the populiar circumstances under which the general permit was issued to meet the definite need of the owners, I am sure you will appreciate the need for this efficient way of handling, and will be willing to put in the time to make the system work.

It is necessary, also, that whatever party is responsible for producing plans and specifications for bilding purposes on the sprinkler system, get them in order, satisfying misself that the plans and specifications will satisfy Building Code requirements before firm estimates are secured from the various sprinkler companies. We have already had inquiries from two sprinkler companies as to what is required and more or less debate over the need for this or that by parties who are not at all aware of the special irrangements which were understood when the matters of means of egress

January 13, 1956 J. F. mand & Sons

and using wooden stud partitions were soltled. I am very willing to explain and assist in any reasonable manner; but we have a great many problems here and the time cannot be afforded to go over and over the same questions with several different, parties.

Very truly yours,

Warren Eclonald Inspector of buildings

H R+ 5A

axeD/B



APPLICATION FOR ELEVATOR PERMIT



12 3. 15 18

Store Salar & Cars

CHARLES IN

Portland, Maine, Jan, 11, 1956

To the INSPECTOR OF BUILDINGS, Portland, Me.

The undersigned harder applies for a permit to install attir ______ elevator ______ in accordance with the Laws of the State of Maine, the Building Code of the City of Portland, plans and specifications submitted herewith, and the following specifications:

Location562 Congr * 65 St	VaidW	ithin Fire Limits? yes Dist. No. 1
Owner's name and address Paxter Euilding, In	d., 562 Congr	ese ut.
Elevator contractor's name and address Otis Eleva	tor 50 . 495	Fore St. Telephone 3= 2058
Plans filed as part of application yes		No sheets 2
Last use of buildingoffices and s	tores	No. families
Proposed use of building	<u>u</u>	No. famuies
Material of outside walls of building brick		interior frame cement block
No. of stories 7 Style of roof flat	N	o. of existing elevators in building 1
(ne elevator vill serve four store		Fee \$ <u>4.00</u>

Cne elevator will serve four stops Two elevators will serve six stops each

Details of Proposed Work

Details of Proposed Work
Extent of work by elevator contractorinstall 3_elevators
Extent of work by owner construct shaftway
Type of Elevator passenger, in new or existing shaftway
Shafeway enclosed or openenclosedNo. elevator stops21
Capacity of elevator 2000 & 2 C 2500 lbs , Speed in feet per minute 2001 +& 2 @ 3501
Material of cablessteelNo. and size of hoisting cable, 51 k (on 2 5/8"
Location of machinery overhead Material of compare stool house of the store
Minimun diameter of sheaves 32" 30' Minimum clearance counterweights and overhead beams 19' & 5' 4" on
Minimum clearance obove car at topmost floor level_ 191 and 51 4" on two two
Minimum clearance buffer plates and springs when car is at lowest floor level20",
Type of power tlectric Type of machine UNV collect
Will elevator be equipped with the following safety devices:-governor? <u>Yes</u> , car safety? Yes electric brake?
yes_, automatic terminal stops at top and bottom?yes, slack cable stops?_no safety floor stops?_yes
If Descension Florence And of Jeffers (Statis
If Passenger Elevator mid flor and = 6,66×5,0:33
No of enclosure metal
Passenger capacity? 2000 & Area of platform <u>fix1/5" 7'x 5'</u> Material of enclosure <u>metal</u> 2500 on two on two No. of entrances 1 on each ype of gates <u>metal doors interlocked</u> yes automatic closing device? <u>yes</u> Will elevator be automatic or will operator be in attendance? <u>submatic</u>
Will doors in shaftway enclosure be interlocked?
If Freight Elevator
Area of platformNo. of sides enclosedHeight of enclosure
Will shaftway be enclosed? Self-closing back gree? Height? Direction of the
No. outside entrances to shaftway?Self-closing slatted gates?Height?Height? Signature of elevator contractor by?
Otis Elevator Co. Signature of elevator contractor by?
\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$
STATEMENT OF ELEVATOR TESTS
I. George L. Ward PORTLAND, MAINE, June 15, 1956
as an employee of OTIS ELEVATOR COMPANY, have personally supervised the
installation or alterations to the elevator 3, hatchways and enclosures at52 Congress Streetas permitted
under Building Permit 2/20/56, and have personally supervised tests of loading capacity and of all brakes, inter- locking and all other safety devices, and I do here state that, according to my best knowledge and belief, the elevator will safely carry the maximum rated loading and all brakes interloading to my best knowledge and belief, the elevator will
safely carry the maximum rated loading and all brakes, interlocking and other safety devices are in satisfactory condition.
(Figneture)
CUMBERLAND, SS:
CUMBERLAND, SS: Personally appeared the above named service . New and made oath the statements by him
subscribed are true
APPLICANT'S COPY APPLICANT'S COPY
Notary Public Justice of the Peace

1. To 1. 1.

Permit No. 56/189 Location 562 Congress St. Owner Baster Building, Suc. Date of permit 2/20/56 Elev. Cont. Otio Elevator Co. Statement of tests rec'd Final Notif. Final Inspn. Certificate issued 4/4/52 - Shaftwan about Mady for elevoters, -allon, 5/4/5: - Clustore all installed - aller C

A DESCRIPTION OF STATES OF STATES OF STATES

(merit".

January 24, 1950

At 562 Congress staminutally tion of three management elevators and shaftway enclosure jours at Baster block

Utis Alevator vo., 495 Fore St.

Conter to Utis Alevator Co., JUNERS & JANGARS J. F. God & Sons Supt. Altert & restron

Gentlezen:

m. Walt "

万乃

WKCO/B

pr B

ő

reading issuance of the parait to incluie the above installations, please furrish the following infor stion:

> la statement of design for attacting to your plans to satisfy section lugby of the Suill ne onle. A blank is attached so, other with a so; y of this letter for senting to your home office, the clank to be filled in to identify the particular job involved, signed by the individual responsible for the design with indication of his quali-Meations by seal indicating licensing or o'derwise. Our dresses for structural steel are the size as Alde, and factor of safety for caples and fastenings must be at least six.

2. Indication of minimum clourance from buffer plates and springs when our is at lowest floor lavel, is not understood. Mutation on application is "20 inches 4 15 inches 6 inches on two". Luidestions on plans, however, scens to be 9 and 1/8 inches for two elevators and 9 and 1/4 inches for one elevator. Jection 70256 of our Gode requires a minimum of one foot. The same indications as on the application are marked in pencil on the plan, but they are still not unierstood. ". are allowed to accest the provisions of American Standard Safety Code for Elevators in lieu of our own Code. Forhaps that Cole allows a less clearance in such cases, which in that has would be acce table. House explaine

Vire assurance that such elevator will have a retal plate attached to the car in an accessible place stating the capa-city of the elevator and the size and material of the cables.

Very truly yours,

serren Reibstald Inspector of bulldings

Enci . Two blank obstanents of design

1-1 : 123

JAN 11 1556 DEST OF BLD'G. INSP. DET OF POTTLAND

OTIS ELEVATOR COMPANY

1000 FIRST STREET HARRISON, N. J.

December 12th, 1955

CERTIFICATE OF INSPECTION

Elevator Opening Protectives MAXTER BUILDING INC. 562 Congress Street Portland, Maine (ontract #242574-6_____

Elevator Opening Protectives and Hangers for this building have been inspected and approved for labeling per BOCA Reports 51-7 and 51-9.

NUMBER CF OPENINGS -

TYPE OF DOORS

- Hollow Metal Center Opening

21

CTIS ELEVATOR COMPANY

F. J. Stolting Works Engineer

AUTHORIZED BOCA INSPECTOR INSPECTED AND APPROVED BE

DATE IN SPECTED 7 EC 7 1455

cc: Mr. D. J. Soule, Sales Engineer, B oston Office Mr. G. Havstad, Supervisor of Inspection, Harrison Works RECEIVED

E. :

AIH HAIL

January 9, 1956

BP 562 Congress St.-Alterations of Baxter Block Tenant No. 2

Mr. Summer Schein 271 Huntington Avs. Boston, Mass. Ast: Mr. Wald

Dear Mr. Walds

Following our telephone conversation this afternoon concerning the enclosure for the dress conveyor in the shop next to Bell Shops, I found that the metal stud partition with plaster on the store side, which you mentioned as proposed on the first story, would not afford one-hour fire resistance between the sheftway and the store unless the steel was all embedded in plaster which, I understand, would be impossible because the size of the enclosure will not allow room to plaster after the metal stude have been erected.

No method eppears of using plaster on setal lath or ordinary gypous plaster base without using plaster on the loside if one-hour fire resistance is to be provided.

A method is found of using 2-inch gypsum planks with tongue and groove joints grouted with plaster. Planks cast on 22 gage galvanized sheets which form one face, and made with 10 percent wood cawdust, reinforced with 4-inch wire mesh placed onehalf inch from gypsum face.

As a matter of fact we would not object to extending the 4-inch cinder block clear up through to the top of the shaftway enclosure if the walls were thoroughly anchored to the wooden framing of the floor--of course, if that would provide stiffness enough to care for vibration of closing doors etc., or the vibration of the conveyor machinery. In that case the walls could not be bearing. If intended to be bearing and hollow block they would have to be at least eight inches thick throughout. As a matter of fact I understood you to say that you intended to carry the 4-inch cinder block from the basement floor clear up through the thickness of the first floor anyway. If you use anything by way of a partition I am wondering how you would get sufficient stiffness if partitions are not carried to the first story ceiling. Of course, any special ceiling over the shaftway would have to afford one-hour fire resistance also and the doors would have to be labelled Class G.

Very truly yours,

WMcD/B

Warren McDonaid Inspector of Buildings

Locenber 22, 1955

1. . . B 3 - +++

30 562 Congress st. ---- Iterations of Carver Block-- stter *5

John F. Faud & Jons 57 Sudbury :t. Bostun, Fass. Copies to Ressrs. Pachies, Pappay and Bergstron

stevens a laurers 167 - tiple st.

Gentleson :-

O have received no revised plans no have beend nothing as a result of our letter 4 on novueber 21nd. The following represents results of check of pullting fode requirements not use references a star of paragraph numbering is followed a in former letters.

5.% "up the dust or pipe where next to the tree threat each of the elevator chaftany enclosure extend through the roof? If so, is there a skylight, whitebours or what?

5.39 . efforting to Par. 4.31, the folding doors in fourth floor conference form a reeverlaptic. Then trough the total on acity of the conference rock is lighter to 30 persons, the folding doors more it possible to divide the rock into two parts, ends of which could have a copacity of zore than 20. This seams that a satisfing door at past three feet wide is reconstry in the plane of the folding doors to afford a second wans of excess from both spaces of all plane of the folding coors are closed - this cours, to have a standard wait sign on both slope.

5.40 sucre that i reproofing of steel bears, columns, prachets etc. supporting masanry walls, is to to poured concrete, the minimum required thickness all around is roquired to to two inches. It thickness not scale that such, for instance some sections on Spects 8-12 and 8-13.

tions in success only while the supports of assonry while, as in Section 3 on Shart The steel brackets forming supports of assonry while, as in Section 3 on Shart S-12 require 4-hour firsgroofing also, upon at all being ended on the plan.

reproofing of eximilar spendrels is shown by versiculite plaster-wielnch setal furring, metal lath and one inch versiculite plaster with the lath scaling about k-inch minimum from the stael. We have found the provision for 4-hour fireproofing by this mothed to be 13 inches gypsum-perlite plaster on a matel lath cage with the back of the mather from the steel. Will the architects furnish approximation for their specification at four hours, or change the det il, in any case give specification for the plaster aske-up or refer us to where the specification may be found on plans or in specifica-

tions? The and applies to the new ld-inch spandrel on Section 1 1-13, and any others similar.

5.62 Nothing his been said about the sprinkler system since or early conference on a scans of egress when it was agreen that a rinkler made would be provided both above and below all sugremed cuilings whether in the first story stores or in stories above. A

 $\hat{s}_{\hat{i}}$
becenber 22, 1955

springler contant representative has been inquiring about detailed requirements in concertr scres. e would like to word this, into obtail with all who may be figuring the job, this second communications inquiries come directly from the architect or from the subtractor.

Millionences of opinion the vision in other cases a scennic the assume of soverage of sprinkler heads in display abbants and concented spaces werther, no like spaces. The Code in cost. 30302 provides that all cares lod spaces (S.S.F. Billion Holing is required to be sprinklered, where installation and concented is predicable with a few exceptions which probably to not apply at the conter slock such as over electrical equiptent, places of now blage etc.) The conclusion as been reached that display cabinets and concealed spaces over or a cost these, were, it is conclused that such cabinets and concealed ing. are not controlled by the publicing Code requirement. Since such equipment affect the second to the building, owere, it is conclused that such cabinets and concealed spaces above and around them must either be spin shered or else be separated from the building a neutronion (cellings, floore, partitions and walls) by assemblies of materials classified an affording une-boar fire resistance.

For example, it is understood that display cabinets about als or eight feet high for proposed on both sides of Bell Shops with facia above extending to the new ceiling, thus creating a concerled space over the cabinets. If sprinkler houds are to be calited, it is necessary that the new ceiling be ano-hour fire-realistive saterial (motal lath and plaster intended in Bell Clops) and that this ceiling be unplaced over the full extent of the checkled in Bell Clops, and that this ceiling be unplaced over the full extent that checkled in Bell Clops, and that this ceiling be unplaced over the full extent of the checkled in Bell Clops, and that this ceiling be unplaced over the full extent that checkled in Bell Clops, and that this ceiling be unplaced over the full extent of the checkled in Bell Clops, and that this ceiling be unplaced over the full extent that checkled in Bell Clops, and that this ceiling be unplaced over the full extent of the checkled in Bell Clops, and that this ceiling be unplaced over the full extent that checkled in Bell Clops, and that the ceiling be unplaced over the full extent that checkled in Bell Clops is the check would be against the exterior brick will, and no further protection will be required for the floor above than to extend the fire-resistive ceiling to a tight fit against the brick wall. On the other side is a wooden stud partition indicated to be covered in both cides with 5/6-inch gipsum wall board. The new ceiling on that side would have to be extended to the frame of the partition and the partition covering batted against it. If the sprinkler heads are to be calited from the cebinets and concealed spaces above, the 5/8-inch thick wall board is required to be of the type listed by the Unconverture Laboratorias and featened and protected as at pulated in the site of by the Unconverture Laboratorias and featened and protected as at pulated in the lister by the Unconverture Laboratorias and featened and protected as at pulated in the send joint finisher, tail heads cov

Under these elreusstances our inspector will be unable to give any closing-in tag for any part of the bullding construction until the proposals are known as to putting in sprinkler heads or provide: the proper saterial, surrounding the fixtures. Of course a separate penalt is required for the sprinkler system and plans with the application bearing the stamp of approval of the rating burcou, the perait to be applied for by and being issuable only to the actual installer of the system. It is not clear why this could not be worked out now and thus avoid any delays in closing-in any work when the contractor is ready. It would also be well to get sattled the question of sprinkler herds over show windows and under show window floors which often preve troublesome.

5.42 One of the conditions related to allowing the use of them such partitions in this building was that where new partitions extend up to the follow, will have new are to be covered on both sides tightly with non-burnable wall bears. Such on which should be corrected.

5.43 How are 6x14 beams to be supported on 12-inch channel overers at statings A and E?

5.44 Boss abbreviation "SC" - suspended ceiling tile or the plans seen the Fiberglas Acoustical Ceiling Beard described in 12-08 of the specifications? All suspended ceilings must be without burnable supports by way of hangers, strapping, runners ste. faceaber 22, 1955

5.45 The proposals for covering existing cornices with stucce as in Sections 8 and 10 on Sheet \rightarrow -14 are not acceptable. We have some informal information that these cornices are not to be covered with stucce. The plan should be corrected to this extent, and if that is the truth, and the existing corrides are to remain from outward aspect about as they are, careful atomination is necessary, and if not already existing, anchorage to mansary walls is necessary as provided in Section 308b6.3(a) of the Code.

5.46 to burnable material of any kind, not even the wood strips for fastening facia, is premitted on the marquee over Congress Street sidewalk. Drainage facilities of the roof of the marquee connected to the public sower are also required.

The details of frace and supports of the marquee may not be understood, but we could hardly approve any arrangement whereby the roof beams would be supported by hanging from a spandrel. Meither is it understood how the granite frace just above the marquee is to be supported, no back-up well apparring.

We also have informal information that the margues is not to be built. In any case the plans need considerable revision at this point.

5.47 Is there to be any access to the space between the slab over the basement vault by elevator enclosure, and the first floor construction? This space will require sprinklers.

5.48 The oil burner assembly as well as the control panel is required to bear the label of Underwriters' Laboratories, Inc.

5.47 hollow concrete block is not permitted in the wells of the fuel oil tank walt. Whether or not the sand fill in the vault is permitted is undecided; but the Underwriters do not recommend it, having reported to us that such sand fill has caused undue corresion of tanks in the past.

The walt for fuel oil tank requires a different design to comply with Section 9(c) of the Standards for Installation of Gil Burning Equipments of Sational Fire Protection Association (Pamphlet /31 of September, 1951). This is not the latest Underwriters' pagphlet but is the one set up by the building Gode as equivalent standard and is to be followed. Among other quastions are those of ventilation of the walt if there is to be access space istween the walt walls and the tank; how the top slab is to be supported on the foundation wall; how the fresh concrete of the slab is to be supported without any sand fill. - ferms to be non-burnable; how the manhols in the top slab could be of service with only two feet between it and the ceiling; how the tank will be supported undermeath. Section 7 on Fage 3 of the specifications refers to an access door to this walt which, if provided, requires a fire door with raised threshold and adequate ventilation system of the valt space outside of the tank.

5.50 If the fuel oil tank is to be fabricated outside of the Portland area, it should bear apon it the label of Underwriters' Laboratories for underground tanks or the design plan of the tank with all octails bearing the statement of design of the designer with information supporting his experience, and the manufacturer must furnish blank certification as to Conign and welding operators as contained on Fage 191, Appendix & of the Building Code.

5.51 The same applies to the tank i' it is to be built on the job or within the Portland area, but in such case all usiding operators must beer certificates from this department identifying them as having qualified themselves under the rules of the institution welding boaleby within one year prior to the date of doing the welding.

5.52 Mr. Brown's stalement of design shows that it covers shoets S-1 to S-16. We have no S-18 waless the sheet with the computations themselves on it is that number. The

The required strength of the elevator anoninery room floor, at least that part of it directly over the holstway, is established by American Standaro Lafety Gode for Elevators of 1937 which is set up as standard by the Building Gode-Lafety Gode for Elevasquare inches (it is to be noted that this does not mean 30 younds on every four square inches simultaneously). Will the preditects please give the assurance that this part of the machinery room floor is designed for that much or revise the of as so it will be, bootion 703a of our Gode requires that the vent opening in the machinery room floor shall be suitably screened. Prosumably these persons should be of the same equivalent scrength as the above figure for the floor.

Locenber 22, 1955

Note and make clear that the screen reard over the skylight is to clear the glass of the skylight by at least four inches and not more than 10 inches and is to project bayoud the adgree of the signight the same distance as it is above the glass (See Section 701a).

5.53 Second the details of store fronts of the dell Shops shown on the Schein plans, the only particular condit of store fronts which we have found is that on Sheet E-3 cmtitled Store No. 3 letails. Frequently more details will be forthcosing. The important part about these details is the question of any combustible material exposed on the outside in Fire District '1. It does appear from that shoet and the elevations that Terrazzo vencer is intended on the Congress street front of stores 2 and 3 as well as bell Shops.

Up to October Bru Terrazzo venser was not authorized by the Building Code; but on that date and Board of Humisipal Officers net up a new standard including terrazzo vencer, copy of which may be procured upon inquiry at this office. The new standard is in considerable detail as to backing, anchorage etc. and specifically provides that before the material is shipped to the job the manufacturer shall file in this department a written record of tents and conclusions therefrom by and from a well recognized testing agency cortifying that the units have adequate strength and weather-resistive qualities for the purpose intended.

5.54 separate porates are required from this department to be spalled for by and issued only to the actual installer for the slevators (it is assumed that the fire doors to shaftway of the required fire rating are to be furalened by the elevator contractor), the sprinklor system (with the splication is required a consister plan bearing the stamp of approval of New England Fire fating Association of equivalent authority), heating boller, oil barning equipment, ventilation, refigeration in connection with sir conditioning or otherwise.

Yory truly yours,

wren Hellonald Intretor of Buildings

WELCD/Q

Print Street

November 22, 1955

28

BP 362 Congress St. -- Alterations of Caxter Mock-Letter No. 4

J. F. Sani & Jons 57 Judbury St. Roston, Mass. Stevens & Jouniers 187 diddle St.

Copley to Desers. Facilies, Pappas and Sergetrom

Gentlecen:

As entrant too. I to the building permit for general construction issued tober 17 is approved with the conditions as initiated below, and issued with a corp of this letter to Br. hergstrum at the job-the Arendeter involving revised tooses these to 15, 3-2, 14 tob-8, 3-16, 3-1 to tob, all dated as revised totalar 24, 1955; Sheets MYA. S-1 to 3-7, dated as revised totalar 24, 1955; 2-2, dated 10/24/55, Farmingaph muchanic system is continued at references are to numbered paragraphs of former isture.

4.24 On these revised or new class only these iters which have such irreght to attention in the former three letters have tee, checked, and the areas art represents only the approval of house iters with the variations and conditions clated in the paragraphs thick is how are done or these letters rester to be durate and fastenings on the losse, and these are/inter at this time cannot be interested build the house of a close are/interesting including door closers, etc. has not yet been furnee of a finite the contractor will tear all of this in aimidefore actually ordering ten contracte. It is unfortunite that the job must be housing in the pieceproceed as fast as cossible with checking construction and contract is reprotection features, and will communicate with all concerned as soon as a good stepping place

4.25 Mef. 1.5 Wherever parts or all of window openings are to is closed up, mesoary at least alght inches in thickness is to be used with the allowance that if it is decided to fill in the lower part of many of the windows, thus raising the sill higher above the flour, this fill in say be made with metal stuis and incombustible covering inside and out-me woodwork.

4.26 hef. 1.6 All field welding is to be done only by operators who bear certificates from this department effective within the year prior to the date of doing the welding.

4.27 Ref. 2.11 Make clear on these 11 of second floor that doors 3,4, 7 4 B are to be inbelled fire doors. These doors are marked c on the schedule while labelled fire doors on this sheet only are marked "B".

4.28 Nof. 213 Unloss there are further changes indicated, it is evident that

Aluce - River

Warren McDonald Inspector of buildings

Very truly yours,

4.37 The following doors are either not marked or are still marked "auto closing" on the schedules where they are required to be tade self-closing (normally closed and kept closed by a suitable door closer); 3rd flor-doors 41 and 42; 5th floor-No. 8; 2.3 47 3- 8 - x

4.30 The question of writ signs was probably omitted from the formar letters. Please examine dection 205-e-4 of the Code and before the pluns are finally completed indicate locations of all exit signs required thereby, details of the required exit signs

4.34 Ref. 2.70 Eake it clair how the run of stairway is from becoud to third floors is to be enclosed in accord story with self-closing labelled fire door at the foot. 4.35 Revise Sheet 24 0 to show the rearranged enclosures for stairway 5.

4.33 def. 2.19 show shit, priceably of provides in to be used to provide the one-hour fire resistant enclosure/ tairways n and referral floor plan and on the detailed stair-Way plan, the stair enclos res not being shown at all on the latter-furnish revised

4.32 Her. 2.18 Show and provide hontrail on both sides of short run of stairway A on second floor both on the general plan and on the debuiled plan a balracy as Bake it clear on detailed stypeny piens that handruids is every case are to extend to include

4.31 more half at is noted that carstorie, Lounge and Conference hoor, on fourth 4.51 det. deib at 19 hoter that caletoris, isunge all shiference ason on fourth floor are each to be limited to 50 persons occursney. These distutions will elisibate requirements for anti-paras hordware/all exit lights but will not clouch to the require-ment for exit signs of a type design to by the uitling doie (deel. 217-6) directional or othered as non-recorded to indicate uncontracted by the direct on the relation by the active for each signs of a constant and an of the active of the state of a structure of the state of the stat ing Code limits the requirement for such sight to nears of agrees not inditually used for entrance, but it is so uncertain which of these dours will havitually is used for entrance, that it is necessary that all scans of grous be as torked. To doubt the matter of exit signs will have to be cared for later, when your totalls of nortware.

4.30 Mef. 2.15 to elect designation has been rade of the Interconnecting destways between rooms to 10 usoi for egress to rule: sther stairway 4 or stairway 6, and no indication as to how occupants would know which loor to use in case of morgency. Provide such a door botween spaces 319 und 318, unloas a was datisfactory substitute can be

4.29 Ref. 213 door No. 8, first floor, now shows the wider dourses. Lear in aind that this door is to be used for emergency exit only onlise to have no kuel, thumbriege or other device to open the bor from the outside. If there is my step-down under the outwar: swing of either No. 8 or No. 9, 11 aust to cored for.

basements 2 and 3 will not be used for customer space or for more than two persons habitually at one time. This limitation will be on the certificate of oucurancy when

J. F. sand & Jons stevens & Saunders

WMcD/Is

November 22, 1955

计学 动脉的 医胆管的

November 1, 1955

Commissioner of Fublic Works

Copies to: Corporation Counsel

Julian H. Orr, City Manager

F1. 2

Warron MaDonald, Inspector of Buildings

 g_{f}^{2} . λ

Approval by NC of building permit for margues at 562 Congress Ct. (Baster Block).

The attached order is in line with the usual practice, and I know of no reason why approval should not be given.

Inspector of Buildings

Attachment: NO order

City of Portland, Maine

IN BOARD OF MUNICIPAL OFFICERS

November 1, 1955

RDERED

That a building permit to include construction of a marquee about 9 foot by 12 feet over the public sidewalk at the entrance of the Baxter Block at 562 Congress St., be and hereby is approved as per Section 103c of the Building Gode, but subject to full compliance with all terms of the Building Gode and all other laws relating to the same subject matter.

Copies to: Corporation Counsel

Commissioner of Public Works

STEVENS AND SAUNDERS ARCHITECTS 187 MIDDLE STREEF · PORTLAND 3, MAINE

Members of the American , John Howa John Calvin James Cooper f Arch INS S 2ND ERS

October 28, 1955

J.F. Rand & Son 57 Sudbury Street Boston, Massach setts

c/o Carl Bergstrom Job Superintendent Baxter Building Project

Re: Baxter Building

Dear Carl:

Enclosed please find corrected architectural, structural, electrical, heating, ventilating, and air-conditioning sheets and specifications on the above referenced project.

G

 $\left(\left[\right] \right)$

Warren McDonald, Fortland Building Inspector has requested corrected drawings to date, complying with his letters dated September 8, 1955, October 7, 1955, October 19, 1955 and the memorandum of September 22, 1955 concerning means of egress.

The following sheets dated October 24, 1955, and October 25, 1955 are to be submitted to the Building Inspector at his office for amended permit requirements; and are also intended to supersede the sets you now have. These revised architectural sheet numbers are as follows:

Sheet numbers 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, D-2, S-2, S-3, S-4, S-5, S-6, S-7, S-8, and S-16.

Please book one set of these sheets into your section and destroy all superseded copies.

These sheets are intended to replace the following sheets as listed in Mr. McDonald's letter dated October 7, 1955 numbered as follows:

	A DESCRIPTION OF THE OWNER OF THE
۲ ۱	RECEIVED
۱	OCT 28 1955
	DEPT. OF BLD'G. INSP. CITY OF PORTLAND
- 1	

STERENS.AND SAUNDERS

•

187 MIDDLE STREET • PORTLAND 3, MAINE

Members of the American Institute of Arch JCHN HOWARD STEVENS JOHN GALVIN STEVENS 2ND JAMES COOPER SAUNDERS

Sheet No. 9	No Date				
Sheets Nos. 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15 Sheet No. D-2		\mathbb{N}	Dated 9/12/55 Dated 9/22/55		
Sheats Nos. S-3, S-4	NUDate	U	Dated 2/25/55		
Sheets Nos. S-7, S-E, and Sheet S-16	No Date				

In addition, please find two sets of the electrical plans dated October 24, 1955; Numbers E-1 to E-10 inclusive.

Also please find two sets of heating, ventilating, and airconditioning drawings dated October 25, 1955; these sheets are numbered HVAC-1, HVAC-3 to HVAC-7 inclusive.

Included are the plumbing sheet P-1 dated 10/20/55 and P-2 dated 10/24/55.

In addition to the drawings I have enclosed revised specifications for the electrical work, heating, ventilating, and air-conditioning work.

In general, one set is for you, as general contractor, to be approved by Maurice Rand before becoming working drawings; and the other set is for the Building Inspector.

Yours very truly,

Edwin C. Ward ST VERS AND SAUNDERS

ECW:emn Enc.

cc: Warren McDonald, Inspector of Buildings

		PERMIT ISSUED
	CATION FOR AMENDMENT TO PERMIT	NOV 22 1955
AFFLIC	Amendment No.	0604 100 7001
	Portland, Maine, Oct. 28, 1955	SITY of PURILAND
ALL		
	UILDINGS, PORTLAND, MAINE	ilding or structure comprised
the original application in	UILDINGS, FORTLAND, MAINE applies for amendment to Permit No.55/1816 pertaining to the bu accordance with the Laws of the State of Maine, the Building Co nd specifications, if any, submitted herewith, and the following sp Number Fire Limite?	ecifications:
- /		
vner's name and address	ngress bt. Baxter Building, Inc., c/o Christos Fachios Frudential Life Insurance Co., 4	77 Congress St. Telephone
ssee's name and address	TO DURING St. Boston.	Telephone
ontractor's name and addre	ess J. F. Rand & Son, 57 Sudbury St., Boston,	ed ves No. of sheets 3k
chitect	ess d	No families
coposed use of building	stores and offices	No. families
ist use		additional fee
creased cost of work		·······
	Description of Proposed Work as per revised plans filed today as follows, Sh	
13, 14, 15, D-2	as per revised plans filed today as follows, Sm 2, S-2, S-3, S-4, S-5, S-6, C-7, S-8, S-16, E-1, E-9, E-10, all dated Oct. 24, 1955. Sheets H.V. 1955. P-1 dated 10/20/55. F-2 dated 10/24/55.	A.C-1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7,
	Permit Issu	ed with Letter
	-	
	Amendment to be issued to Carl A. Bergstron Details of New Work	
's any plumbing involved it	Details of New Work	in this work?
	Details of New Work a this work? Is any electrical work involved Height average grade to highest poi	in this work? nt of roof
Height average grade to to	Details of New WOR a this work? Is any electrical work involved p of plate	in this work? int of roof earth or rock?
Height average grade to to Size, front dep	Details of New Work Is any electrical work involved p of plate	in this work? int of roof earth or rock? cellar
Height average grade to to Size, front dep Material of foundation	Details of New Work a this work? Is any electrical work involved p of plate Height average grade to highest point oth No. stories solid or filled land? Thickness, top bottom	in this work? int of roof earth or rock? cellar Chickness
Height average grade to to Size, front dep Material of foundation Material of underpinning .	Details of New Work a this work? Is any electrical work involved p of plate	in this work? int of roof earth or rock? cellar Thickness
Height average grade to to Size, front dep Material of foundation Material of underpinning . Kind of roof	Details of New Work a this work? Is any electrical work involved p of plate	in this work? int of roof earth or rock? cellar Thickness of lining
Height average grade to to Size, front dep Material of foundation Material of underpinning . Kind of roof No. of chimneys	Details of New Work a this work? Is any electrical work involved a p of plate	in this work? int of roof earth or rock? cellar Chickness of lining
Height average grade to to Size, front dep Material of foundation Material of underpinning . Kind of roof No. of chimneys Framing lumberKind	Details of New Work a this work? Is any electrical work involved p of plate	in this work? int of roof earth or rock? cellar Chickness of lining
Height average grade to to Size, front dep Material of foundation Material of underpinning . Kind of roof No. of chimneys Framing lumberKind Corner posts	Details of New Work a this work? Is any electrical work involved p of plate	in this work? int of roof earth or rock? cellar Thickness of lining Size Max. on centers
Height average grade to to Size, front dep Material of foundation Material of underpinning . Kind of roof No. of chimneys Framing lumberKind Corner posts	Details of New Work a this work? Is any electrical work involved p of plate	in this work? int of roof
Height average grade to to Size, front dep Material of foundation Material of underpinning . Kind of roof No. of chimneys Framing lumberKind Corner posts	Details of New Work a this work? Is any electrical work involved p of plate	in this work? int of roof earth or rock? cellar Thickness of lining Size Max. on centers t roof span over 8 feet. , roof
Height average grade to to Size, front dep Material of foundation Material of underpinning . Kind of roof No. of chimneys Framing lumberKind Corner posts Girders Size Studs (outside walls and	Details of New Work a this work? Is any electrical work involved p of plate	in this work? int of roof
Height average grade to to Size, front dep Material of foundation Material of underpinning . Kind of roof No. of chimneys Framing lumberKind Corner posts Girders Size Studs (outside walls and Joists and rafters :	Details of New Work a this work? Is any electrical work involved p of plate	in this work? int of roof
Height average grade to to Size, front dep Material of foundation Material of underpinning . Kind of roof No. of chimneys Framing lumberKind Corner posts Girders Size Studs (outside walls and Joists and rafters : On centers : Maximum span : Approved .	Details of New Work a this work? Is any electrical work involved p of plate	in this work? int of roof
Height average grade to to Size, front dep Material of foundation Material of underpinning . Kind of roof No. of chimneys Framing lumberKind Corner posts Girders Size Studs (outside walls and Joists and rafters : On centers : Maximum span : Approved .	Details of New Work a this work? Is any electrical work involved p of plate	in this work? int of roof
Height average grade to to Size, front dep Material of foundation Material of underpinning . Kind of roof No. of chimneys Framing lumberKind Corner posts Girders Size Studs (outside walls and Joists and rafters : On centers : Maximum span : Approved	Details of New Work a this work? Is any electrical work involved p of plate	in this work? int of roof

İ

STEVENS AND SAUNDERS ARCHITECTS 187 MIDDLE STREET · PORTLAND 3, MAINE

Members of the American Institute of Architects JOHN HOWARD STEVENS JOHN CALVIN STEVENS 2ND JAMES COOPER SAUNDERS

October 27, 1955

Mr. Warren McDonald, Building Inspector 489 Congress Street Portland, Maine

Re: Baxter Building

Dear Warren:

Enclosed, please find our design calculation, and statement with regard to the column footing investigations. On the strength of these computations it is my understanding that we have your permission to direct the contractor to proceed with the transfer of loads.

Sincerely yours,

ra.

Edwin C. Ward STEVENS AND SAUNDERS

ECW:emn enc.



These plane (an sheets) and the specifications accompany-ing the same, covering construction work on Example Runnung 12. J 121 4 have been designed and drawn up by the undersigned according to the latest rules of engineering practice and to comply with the allowable working stresses, floor loads, etc. required by the Building Code of the City of Fortland. (Signature) Bastio Brown By <u>STEVENS & SAUNDERS</u> (This statement is to be signed by the individual responsible for the design, and he chould indicate in the blank provided the particular work to which the statement applies) en en é. - In a Lack i Lina AREA "F GAMANTE: 52", 22" 1872* 154,555 - 83,001 311 83.00 Min 62 Con. 1372,5 ALLOWARLE ETALING SELECTION LIME MERIARS 900517 33 part RECEIVED OCT 27 1955 DEPT. OF BUU 3. INSP. CITY OF PRATLAND רג

Octoler 19, 1955

Serestrom

Us, ace to Mesars. fachios, Pappas and

BF 562 Con ress St.--Alteration of Faxter Slock--Letter So. 3

J. F. Hant & Sons 57 Sudbury 50. foston, Faas. Stevens & Saunders 187 Middle St.

Gentles en :

To neet the critical need of the owners and upon assurances that all concerned would cooperate fully to the end that the building Sode would be complied with, the building , erait for general construction on the above job was issued to Mr. Mani on October 17--without observing the procedure stipulated by Jection 165t of the Building Code, that of issuing the building portit only after having complete plans and specifications furnished a 4 found to comply with the tode and other line applicable to the same subject watter. Issuance of a building persit, of course, does not give anyone the right to proceed in non-coupliance with law under any circumstances; and this letter is for the purpose of clearing the atmosphere so tout the job may go along emosthly and be completed at the earliest .ossille iste. Will the contractor and especially Hr. Lorgatrom examine the list of plans and specifications sent with our letter of October 7 These are the plans and specifications which we have and are now usin. for checking against building code requirements. Now that the general construction (eralt has even issued based on these plans and a confictions, whenever plans or s, ocifications are revised in any substantial way, Mr. sergetrom should see to it that application for ameniaent to the general construction perait is made at this office on our forms without delay filin. with the application the revised plans, notices i the revised specifications or copies of letters of instruction from the architects. Hoase note that this applies to substantial changes, which have bearing on compliance with the Building Gode.

while it is never easy is a inpone on the extensive alteration job like this, Sr. Dergstrom should bear in might the requirement that he must give notice to this office and secure our field inspector's approval before covering any of the concealed work from view. Our inspector will try to be as prompt and reasonable about these ratters as possible. To illustrate the difficulties which may arise unless we are all cooperative, the following item will be taken up out of its natural order in checking against Building tode requirements:

3.23 On sheet 3-3 is fourki the notation that all floor timbers in the new work are to be "stress grade hard pine" allowing LCC pounds per square inch fiber stress. The caximum fiber stress allowed for southern yellow (ane is 1500 pounds, but Section 312b of the Code provides that a greater stress day be allowed if each piece of structural humber bears an uthenticated (rade park identifying it as to a grade enstructural humber stress. We never have known of a job here where each piece of limber was required to be "grade parkel", and I am wondering if the contractor in aware of that special producement limitation. By former experiences on the job convince me that he is not.

Se that he is not. Nany weeks all with Resers. And dergstrom, I found that the second floor stairwell in the former H-S store and art of the second floor of main corrido- had been newly framed without any parall naving been secured. Second-hand lumber had been used in both cases, and, of conraw, was not grade parked. See of we of lumber in the weak in both cases, and, of conraw, was not grade parked. See of we of lumber in the k-A stairwell had a large notch out in the unior side not far from the center of the span.

October 19, 1955

The floor of the corridor had not been framed as shown on the rish we then hid. Mr. Bergstrom argued that it was just as good as whit the plan showed. Then our inspector is called to inspect and approve pluminons like that, what can be do but refuse to approve it:

In such cases as those and all others, if the contractor intends to depart substantially from the plane and specifications, no ought to get the approval of the archatects before starting, and he cost file application for an amerginant here showing the

details of the promoted changes. The mini/strongth assigned to the corridor is 100 pounds for some re foot live load, that of office floors is 50 pounds car square foot live load with due allowance for extra heavy objects like safes. (the regord to the two spots mentioned abov), it for extra heavy objects like safes. (the regord to the two spots mentioned abov), it

for extra heavy objects like safes. (the regard to the two spaces manufactor during the seems to be up to arenitects and contractor to decide whether what has been done is adequate to meet the strandth requirements of the building Code. If not, to design something that will meet those requirements and file revised plans alon, with the many other thing that will meet those requirements and file revised plans alon, with the many other

revisions which just obviously be made. bith regard to the grade parking proposition, whilese like contractor is prepared to produce and use only properly grade marked lumber, it appears necessary for the to produce and use only properly grade marked lumber, it appears necessary for the architects to releasign the few places where floor timbers are required in new work so architects to releasign the few places where floor timbers are required in new work so

architects to relasign the few places where moor timpers are received in the procure. that whatever is steelfied will be what the contractor is willing and able to procure. We will be patisfied with strength to comply with building Obie requirements, irrespective of any special requirements stipulated by a tenant, of course, bearing in wind that if a tenant is to have extra heavy loads, the strength should be made accordingly.

Very truly yours,

Warren McDouald Inspector of buildings

wmod/b

٢

J. F. Hand & Sons Surveys & Launders